OnTheMark

WORKCOMP
Class |Minimum Premium |Description
0005 $5,000NURSERY EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS
0035 $2,500/FARM: FLORIST & DRIVERS
0042 $3,000[LANDSCAPE GARDENING & DRIVERS
0086 $2,500BULB OR FLOWER FARM-NO DAIRYING OR LIVESTOCK/GRAIN
0100 $3,000/CHRISTMAS TREE PLANTING, CULTIVATING, & HARVESTING
0251 $5,000/IRRIGATION WORKS OPERATION & DRIVERS
1924 $5,000WIRE DRAWING OR CABLE MFG.-NOT IRON OR STEEL
1925 $10,000DIE CASTING MFG.
2001 $5,000|CRACKER MFG.
2002 $5,0000MACARONI MFG.
2003 $3,000 BAKERY & DRIVERS, ROUTE SUPERVISORS
2016 $5,000/CEREAL OR BAR MFG.
2039 $5,000(ICE CREAM MFG. & DRIVERS
2041 $5,000/CANDY, CHOCOLATE, AND CONFECTION MFG.
2042 $5,000|CHOCOLATE OR COCOA MFG.
2045 $5,000[CHEWING GUM MFG.
2055 $3,000[PEANUT HANDLING
2063 $5,000)CREAMERIES AND DAIRY PRODUCTS MFG.
2065 $3,000MILK PRODUCTS MFG. NOC
2070 $3,000)CREAMERY OR DAIRY & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2095 $5,000MEAT PRODUCTS MFG.
2105 $3,000/FRUIT PACKING
2106 $5,000/0ILMFG.
2107 $5,000/FRUIT-FRESH FRUIT PACKING AND HANDLING-INCLUDING STORAGE
2108 $5,000/FRUIT-CITRUS FRUIT PACKING AND HANDLING-INCLUDING STORAGE
2109 $5,000/FRUIT-DRIED FRUIT PACKING AND HANDLING
2110 $3,000|PICKLE MFG.
2111 $3,000(CANNERY NOC
2112 $3,000/FRUIT EVAPORATING OR PRESERVING
2116 $5,000/FRUIT JUICE OR CONCENTRATE MFG.
2117 $5,000VEGETABLE OR FRUIT PROCESSORS-FROZEN
2119 $3,000/CITRUS PRODUCTS PROCESSING
2121 $10,000 BREWERY & DRIVERS
2130 $4,000/SPIRITUOUS LIQUOR DISTILLERY
2131 $4,000/SPIRITUOUS LIQUOR BOTTLING
2143 $4,000/FRUIT JUICE MFG. & DRIVERS
2150 $5,000|ICE MFG.
2156 $4,000[SUPERVISORS
2157 $5,000 BOTTLING-ALL OPERATIONS & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2220 $3,000)YARN OR THREAD MFG.-COTTON
2286 $3,0000WOOL SPINNING AND WEAVING
2288 $3,000FELTING MFG.
2300 $3,000/PLUSH OR VELVET MFG
2302 $3,000/SILK THREAD OR YARN MFG.
2303 $3,000/SILK THROWING AND WEAVING
2305 $3,000TEXTILE FIBER MFG.-SYNTHETIC
2352 $3,000|CORDAGE ROPE OR TWINE MFG. NOC
2361 $3,000HOSIERY MFG.
2362 $3,000[KNIT GOODS MFG. NOC
2380 $3,000WEBBING MFG.
2383 $3,000TYPEWRITER RIBBON OR CARBON PAPER MFG.
2386 $3,000LACE MFG.
2387 $3,000/FRINGE OR BRAID MFG.
2388 $3,000 EMBROIDERY MFG.
2402 $4,000/CARPET OR RUG MFG. NOC
2413 $4,000TEXTILE-BLEACHING, DYEING, MERCERIZING, FINISHING
2416 $4,000)YARN DYEING OR FINISHING
2417 $3,000/CLOTH PRINTING
2501 $3,000/CLOTH, CANVAS AND RELATED PRODUCTS MFG. NOC
2503 $3,000DRESSMAKING OR TAILORING-CUSTOM EXCLUSIVELY
2532 $3,000MILLINERY MFG.
2534 $3,000FEATHER OR FLOWER MFG.-ARTIFICIAL
2553 $3,000/COAT FRONT MFG.




2560 $3,000UMBRELLA MFG.
2570 $4,000MATTRESS OR BOXSPRING MFG.
2571 $3,000|MFG.
2576 $3,000/CANVAS GOODS MFG.-NOC-SHOP
2578 $3,000BAG OR SACK MFG.-CLOTH
2581 $10,000/CARPET, RUG OR UPHOLSTRY CLEANING-SHOP OR OUTSIDE-& ROUTE
2585 $3,000[LAUNDRY NOC & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2586 $3,000|CLEANING OR DYEING & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2587 $3,000TOWEL OR TOILET SUPPLY CO. & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2589 $3,000LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING STORE-RETAIL-& ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
2590 $3,000DRY CLEANING OR LAUNDRY-RETAIL-& ROUTE SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
2591 $3,000/CLOTH SPONGING & ROUTE SALESPERSONS, DRIVER
2593 $3,000|CARPET, RUG OR UPHOLSTRY CLEANING-SHOP OR OUTSIDE-& ROUTE
2594 $3,000DIAPER SERVICE & ROUTE SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
2600 $3,000[FUR PROCESSING-PREPAIRING SKINS
2640 $5,000LEATHER EMBOSSING
2651 $3,000]SHOE STOCK MFG
2660 $3,000BOOT OR SHOE MFG. NOC
2670 $3,000/GLOVE MFG.-LEATHER OR TEXTILE
2683 $3,000LUGGAGE MFG.
2688 $3,000LEATHER GOODS MFG. NOC
2689 $3,000POCKETBOOK MFG.
2714 $3,000VENEER MFG.
2731 $4,000[PLANING OR MOLDING MILL
2735 $4,000FURNITURE STOCK MFG.
2737 $4,000DOOR, SASH, OR ASSEMBLED MILLWORK MFG.-WOOD-& DRIVERS
2740 $4,000)STAVE MFG.
2747 $4,000COOPERAGE ASSEMBLY
2790 $3,000PATTERN MAKING NOC
2802 $4,000/CARPENTRY-SHOP ONLY-& DRIVERS
2804 $4,000/CASKET OR COFFIN MFG. OR ASSEMBLY-WOOD
2805 $10,000MODULAR OR PREFABRICATED HOME MFG.-NOT MOBILE-SHOP & DRIVERS
2812 $6,000|CABINET WORKS-WITH POWER MACHINERY
2816 $6,000/CABINET WORK-WITH POWER MACHINERY
2817 $3,000BOX MFG.-CIGAR-WOOD
2818 $5,000/CABINET WORK-WITH POWER MACHINERY
2835 $3,000BRUSH OR BROOM ASSEMBLY
2836 $3,000BRUSH OR BROOM MFG. NOC
2841 $5,0000 WOODENWARE MFG. NOC
2842 $5,000WOO0D PRODUCTS-NOC
2852 $5,000WINDOW BLIND MFG. OR ASSEMBLY-ALL TYPES
2881 $5,000FURNITURE ASSEMBLY-WOOD-FROM MANUFACTURED PARTS
2883 $5,000[FURNITURE MFG.-WOOD-NOC (includes assembling and finishing)
2913 $3,000RATTAN, WILLOW, OR TWISTED FIBER PRODUCTS MFG.(includes upholstering)
2915 $3,000VENEER PRODUCTS MFG. (includes veneer manufacturing)
2916 $3,000VENEER PRODUCTS MFG.-NO VENEER MFG.
2923 $3,000PIANO MFG.
2942 $3,000[PENCIL, PENHOLDER, OR CRAYON MFG.
3040 $4,000/IRON OR STEEL: FABRICATION: IRON WORKS-SHOP-ORNAMENTAL-& DRIVERS
3042 $3,000ELEVATOR OR ESCALATOR MFG.
3060 $3,000DOOR OR WINDOW FRAME MFG.-METAL
3064 $4,000/SIGN MANUFACTURING-METAL
3113 $4,000TOOL MFG.-NOT DROP OR MACHINE FORGED-NOC
TOOL MFG.-DROP OR MACHINE FORGED-NOC:MACHINING OR FINISHING OF TOOLS
3114 $4,0000R DIE MAKING OPERATIONS
3117 $4,000/FILE MFG.
3118 $5,000[SAW MFG.
3119 $5,000|/NEEDLE MFG.
3120 $5,000RAZOR MFG.-SAFETY
3122 $5,000|CUTLERY MFG. NOC
3126 $5,000WELL
3129 $3,000BUTTON OR BUCKLE MFG.-METAL
3131 $3,000BUTTON OR FASTENER MFG.-METAL
3132 $3,000[NUT OR BOLT MFG.




3145 $4,000[SCREW MFG.

3146 $4,000HARDWARE MFG. NOC

3169 $4,000]STOVE MFG.

3175 $4,000RADIATOR OR HEATER MFG.

3179 $4,000[ELECTRICAL APPARATUS MFG. NOC

3180 $3,000[ELECTRIC OR GAS LIGHTING FIXTURES MFG.

3188 $3,000PLUMBERS' SUPPLIES MFG. NOC
ELECTRIC LIGHTING FIXTURE MFG.: ASSEMBLY & FINISHING

3190 $3,000 GAS LIGHTING FIXTURES, LANTERN OR LAMP MFG.: ASSEMBLY & FINISHING
ELECTRIC LIGHTING FIXTURE MFG.: ALL OTHER OPERATIONS

3191 $3,000 GAS LIGHTING FIXTURES, LANTERN, OR LAMP MFG.: ALL OTHER OPERATIONS

3193 $3,000[ELECTRIC OR GAS LIGHTING FIXTURES MFG.

3220 $3,000/CAN MFG.

3223 $3,000[LAMP OR PORTABLE LANTERN MFG.

3224 $3,000ENAMEL WARE MFG.

3227 $3,000 ALUMINUM WARE MFG.

3240 $3,000WIRE ROPE OR CABLE MFG.-IRON OR STEEL

3241 $3,000WIRE DRAWING-IRON OR STEEL (includes wire rope or cable mfg.)

3255 $3,000WIRE CLOTH MFG.

3257 $3,000WIRE GOODS MFG. NOC

3270 $3,000[EYELET MFG.

3300 $3,000BED SPRING OR WIRE MATTRESS MFG.

3303 $3,000]SPRING MFG.

3307 $3,000HEAT-TREATING - METAL

3334 $3,000[TIN FOIL MFG.

3365 $3,000 WELDING OR CUTTING NOC & DRIVERS

3372 $3,000[ELECTROPLATING

3381 $3,000/SILVERWARE MFG.

3382 $3,000[CLOCK MFG.

3383 $3,000JEWELRY MFG.

3384 $3,000[DIAMOND CUTTING OR POLISHING NPD

3385 $3,0000 WATCH MFG.

3400 $3,000METAL STAMPED GOODS MFG. NOC

3401 $10,000 TUBE OR PIPE PRODUCETS MFG.

3515 $3,000TEXTILE MACHINERY MFG.

3516 $3,000[LOOM HARNESS OR REED MFG.

3501 $10,000 MACHINERY MFG.-PORTABLE TOOLS AND LAWN CARE

3559 $3,000|CONFECTION MACHINE MFG.

3561 $3,000[SEWING MACHINE MFG.

3565 $3,000 TYPEWRITER MFG.

3566 $3,000/AUDIO/VISUAL ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS MFG.

3567 $3,000)COMPUTER OR COMPUTER PERIPHERAL EQUIPMENT MFG.

3571 $3,000]STEAM OR AIR PRESSURE GAUGE MFG.

3574 $3,000|COMPUTING, RECORDING, OR OFFICE MACHINE MFG. NOC

3577 $5,000/PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLING

3581 $3,000/FUEL INJECTION DEVICE MFG.

3629 $3,000/PRECISION MACHINED PARTS MFG. NOC

3632 $3,0000lMACHINE SHOP NOC

3634 $3,000VALVE MFG.

3635 $3,000|GEAR MFG. OR GRINDING

3638 $3,000BALL OR ROLLER BEARING MFG.

3642 $3,000 BATTERY MFG.-DRY

3643 $3,000[ELECTRIC POWER OR TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT MFG.

3648 $3,000AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTING, IGNITION OR STARTING APPARATUS MFG. NOC

3651 $5,000[ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS MFG.

3681 $3,000TELEVISION, RADIO, TELEPHONE, OR TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE MFG. NOC

3685 $3,000[INSTRUMENT MFG. NOC

3686 $3,000MUSICAL INSTRUMENT MFG. METAL-NOC

3724 $3,000MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT ERECTION OR REPAIR NOC & DRIVERS

3737 $4,000DRIVERS

3803 $4,000 AUTOMOBILE WHEEL MFG.-METAL-NOT CAST

3805 $4,000/AIRCRAFT ENGINE MFG. OR REBUILDING

3807 $4,000 AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR MFG.

3808 $4,000 AUTOMOBILE MFG. OR ASSEMBLY




3823 $4,000AUTOMOBILE, BUS, TRUCK OR TRAILER BODY MFG.:RIVETED OR WELDED
3824 $4,000AUTOMOBILE, BUS, TRUCK OR TRAILER BODY MFG.
3826 $4,000/AIRCRAFT ENGINE MFG.
3827 $4,000AUTOMOBILE ENGINE MFG.
3832 $4,000)SHEET METAL AIRPLANE PARTS MFG.
3851 $4,0000MOTORCYCLE MFG. OR ASSEMBLY
3865 $3,000BABY CARRAIGE MFG.
4021 $4,000BRICK OR CLAY PRODUCTS MFG. NOC & DRIVERS
4038 $4,000PLASTER STATUARY OR ORNAMENT MFG.
4053 $4,000POTTERY MFG.: CHINA OR TABLEWARE
4054 $4,000 TERRA-COTTA MFG
4061 $3,000POTTERY MFG.: EARTHENWARE-GLAZED OR PORCELAIN-HAND MOLDED OR CAST
4062 $3,000POTTERY MFG.: PORCELAIN WARE-MECHANICAL PRESS FORMING
POTTERY MFG.: EARTHENWARE-GLAZED OR PORCELAIN-HAND MOLDED OR CAST: NO
4063 $3,000MANUFACTURE OF SINKS, BATHTUBS AND COMMODES
4101 $4,000/GLASS MFG.-& DRIVERS
4111 $4,000/GLASSWARE MFG.-NO AUTOMATIC BLOWING MACHINES
4112 $3,000INCANDESCENT LAMP MFG.
4113 $4,000/GLASS MFG.-CUT
4114 $4,000GLASSWARE MFG.-NOC
4130 $3,000/GLASS MERCHANT
4131 $4,000MIRROR MFG
4133 $4,000/CATHEDRAL OR ART GLASS WINDOW MFG.
4150 $3,000/0PTICAL GOODS MFG. NOC
4206 $3,000|PULP MFG.-GROUND WOOD PROCESS
4239 $3,000|PAPER MFG.
4240 $4,000BOX MFG.-SET-UP PAPER
4243 $4,000BOX MFG.-FOLDING PAPER-NOC
4244 $4,000CORRUGATED OR FIBERBOARD CONTAINER MFG
4250 $2,500|PAPER COATING
4251 $2,500/STATIONARY MFG
4263 $4,000FIBER GOODS MFG
4273 $4,000BAG MFG.-PLASTIC OR PAPER
4279 $2,500|PAPER GOODS MFG. NOC
4282 $2,500DRESS PATTERN MFG.-PAPER
4283 $2,500BUILDING OR ROOFING PAPER OR FELT PREPARATION-NO INSTALLATION
4298 $2,500)SAMPLE CARD MFG.
4299 $2,500/PRINTING
4301 $2,500WALLPAPER MFG.
4304 $2,500NEWSPAPER PUBLISHING
4307 $2,500BOOKBINDING
4308 $2,500|LINOTYPE OR HAND COMPOSITION
4310 $2,500/GREETING CARD DEALER-WHOLESALE GREETING CARD MFG.
4311 $2,500NEWSPAPER OPERATION: PUBLISHING
4351 $2,500PHOTOENGRAVING
4352 $2,500ENGRAVING
MOTION PICTURE: DEVELOPMENT OF NEGATIVES, PRINTING AND ALL SUBSEQUENT
4360 $2,500OPERATIONS
4361 $2,500PHOTOGRAPHER-ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
4362 $2,500MOTION PICTURE: FILM EXCHANGE & PROJECTION ROOMS, CLERICAL
4431 $2,500MAGNETIC AND OPTICAL RECORDING MEDIA MFG
4432 $2,500PEN MFG
4452 $3,000|PLASTICS MFG.: FABRICATED PRODUCTS NOC
4459 $3,000|PLASTICS MFG.: SHEETS, RODS, OR TUBES
4470 $3,000|CABLE MFG.-INSULATED ELECTRICAL
4475 $3,000|PLASTICS MFG.: MOLDED PRODUCTS NOC
PLASTICS MFG.: MOLDED PRODUCTS NOC-ASSEMBLING AND SUBSEQUENT FINISHING
4476 $3,000/ONLY
4479 $3,000BUTTON MFG. NOC
4484 $3,000|PLASTICS MANUFACTURING: MOLDED PRODUCTS NOC
4489 $3,000DOLL OR DOLL PARTS MFG. OR ASSEMBLY
4511 $3,000/ANALYTICAL CHEMIST
4557 $3,000/INK MFG.
4597 $3,000/INK (WRITING), MUCILAGE OR PASTE MFG.




DRUG, MEDICINE, OR PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION, COMPOUNDING, OR

4611 $3,000BLENDING-NO MFG. OF INGREDIENTS

4692 $2,500DENTAL LABORATORY

4693 $3,000PHARMACEUTICAL OR SURGICAL GOODS MFG. NOC

4703 $3,000)CORN PRODUCTS MFG.

4710 $3,000/CANDLE MFG.

4717 $3,000BUTTER SUBSTITUTE MFG.

4751 $3,000)SYNTHETIC RUBBER MFG.

4902 $3,000[SPORTING GOODS MFG. NOC

4923 $2,500PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES MFG.

5022 $5,000MASONRY NOC

5102 $3,500DOOR, DOOR FRAME, OR SASH ERECTION-METAL OR METAL COVERED
ELECTRICAL WIRING-WITHIN BUILDINGS INCLUDING INSTALLATION OR REPAIR OF

5140 $5,000|FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES

5146 $3,000[FURNITURE OR FIXTURES INSTALLATION-PORTABLE-NOC

5183 $5,000PLUMBING NOC & DRIVERS

5188 $5,000 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INSTALLATION & DRIVERS

5190 $5,000ELECTRICAL WIRING-WITHIN BUILDINGS & DRIVERS

5191 $3,000/0FFICE MACHINE INSTALLATION, INSPECTION, ADJUSTMENT, OR REPAIR
VENDING OR COIN OPERATED MACHINES-INSTALLATION, SERVICE, OR REPAIR &

5192 $3,000[SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

5195 $5,000 COMMUNICATIONS CABLING-WITHIN BUILDINGS

5200 $6,000CEMENT WORK-SIDEWALKS, CELLAR FLOORS, DRIVEWAYS & DRIVERS

5215 $6,000CONCRETE WORK-INCIDENTAL TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE RESIDENCE

5221 $6,000 DRIVERS

5223 $6,000)SWIMMING POOL CONSTRUCTION-NOT IRON OR STEEL-& DRIVERS (N/A FL)

5348 $4,000/CERAMIC TILE, INDOOR STONE, MARBLE, OR MOSAIC WORK

5403 $10,000)CARPENTRY-NOC

5428 $3,000)STORM DOOR, STORM SASH, SCREENS, OR WEATHER STRIPPING INSTALLATION

5429 $4,000/CABINET WORK INSTALLATION

5437 $6,000/CARPENTRY-INSTALLATION OF CABINET WORK OR INTERIOR TRIM

5443 $5,000LATHING & DRIVERS

5462 $3,500/GLAZIER-AWAY FROM SHOP & DRIVERS

5474 $6,000|PAINTING OR PAPERHANGING NOC & SHOP OPERATIONS, DRIVERS
FLOOR COVERING INSTALLATION-RESILIENT FLOORING-CARPET AND LAMINATE

5478 $5,000[FLOORING

5480 $3,500|PLASTERING NOC & DRIVERS

5491 $4,000PAPERHANGING & DRIVERS

5535 $6,000)SHEET METAL WORK-INSTALLATION AND DRIVERS

5536 $5,000/AIR CONDITIONING AND HEATING DUCT WORK-SHOP AND OUTSIDE- & DRIVERS
HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS-

5537 $5,000[INSTALLATION, SERVICE AND REPAIR, SHOP YARD & DRIVERS

5538 $6,000)SHEET METAL WORK-SHOP AND OUTSIDE-NOC & DRIVERS

5645 $10,000)CARPENTRY-DETACHED ONE OR TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS

5650 $3,000EXTERMINATOR

6229 $4,000/|IRRIGATION OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION & DRIVERS

6325 $5,000/CONDUIT CONSTRUCTION-FOR CABLES OR WIRES- & DRIVERS

6326 $5,000TELEPHONE OR ELECTRIC CONDUIT LAYING

6400 $4,000[FENCE ERECTION-METAL

6504 $3,000[FOOD SUNDRIES MFG. NOC-NO CEREAL MILLING

6513 $5,000[FOOD SUNDRIES MFG. NOC & SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

7383 $3,000/COLLEGE OR SCHOOL

7390 $12,000BEER OR ALE DEALER-WHOLESALE & DRIVERS

7520 $3,500 WATERWORKS OPERATION & DRIVERS

7600 $5,000TELEPHONE OR TELEGRAPH CO: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS

7605 $4,000BURGLAR ALARM INSTALLATION OR REPAIR & DRIVERS

7610 $2,500DRIVERS

7998 $3,000|STORES: HARDWARE STORE-RETAIL

7999 $3,000|STORES: AUTO PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORE-WHOLESALE

8001 $2,500|STORE: FLORIST & DRIVERS

8002 $5,000DRIVERS

8006 $3,500/GASOLINE STATION: SELF-SERVICE AND CONVENIENCE/GROCERY-RETAIL

8008 $2,500]STORE: CLOTHING, WEARING APPAREL OR DRY GOODS-RETAIL

8010 $3,000)STORE: HARDWARE (APPLIES TO WHOLESALE OR RETAIL STORES)




8012 $2,500|QUICK PRINTING
8013 $2,500|STORE: JEWELRY (APPLIES TO WHOLESALE OR RETAIL STORES)
8014 $3,000]STORE: FURNITURE SHOWROOMS
QUICK PRINTING-COPYING OR DUPLICATION SERVICE-ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL,
8015 $2,500|SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
8016 $2,500PHOTOCOPY SHOPS-ALL EMPLOYEES- & CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
8017 $2,500|STORE: RETAIL NOC
8018 $2,500|STORE: WHOLESALE NOC
8021 $3,500|STORE: MEAT, FISH, OR POULTRY DEALER-WHOLESALE
8029 $2,500 AUTOMOBILE-PARTS & ACCESSORIES DISTRIBUTOR-WHOLESALE
8031 $2,500|STORE: MEAT, FISH OR POLUTRY-RETAIL
8032 $2,500|STORE: CLOTHING, WEARING APPAREL OR DRY GOODS-WHOLESALE
8033 $2,500]STORE: MEAT, GROCERY AND PROVISION STORES COMBINED-RETAIL NOC.
8034 $2,500|STORE: GROCERY-WHOLESALE
8036 $2,500 AUTOMOBILE-PARTS & ACCESSORIES STORE-RETAIL EXCLUSIVELY
8039 $2,500)STORE: DEPARTMENT-RETAIL
8043 $2,500|STORES: BAGEL SHOPS-RETAIL
8044 $3,000)STORE: FURNITURE & DRIVERS
8045 $2,500|STORE: DRUG RETAIL
8046 $2,500|STORE: AUTOMOBILE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NOC & DRIVERS
8047 $2,500/STORE: DRUG-WHOLESALE
8048 $2,500|STORE: FRUIT OR VEGETABLE-WHOLESALE
8050 $2,500/STORE: FIVE AND TEN CENT
8058 $2,500BUILDING MATERIAL DEALER-NEW MATERIALS ONLY: STORE EMPLOYEES
8072 $2,500|RETAIL
8102 $2,500)SEED MERCHANT (INCLUDES OPERATION OF SEED SORTING MACHINERY)
8105 $2,500|STORE: HIDE OR LEATHER DEALER
8107 $10,000MACHINERY DEALER NOC-STORE OR YARD-& DRIVERS
8111 $3,000PLUMBERS' SUPPLIES DEALER & DRIVERS
8116 $10,000FARM MACHINERY DEALER-ALL OPERATIONS & DRIVERS
8203 $3,500/ICE MFG. OR DISTRIBUTION & DRIVERS
8204 $2,500BUILDING MATERIAL YARD & LOCAL MANAGERS, DRIVERS
8209 $2,500VEGETABLE PACKING & DRIVERS
8235 $2,500]SASH, DOOR OR ASSEMBLED MILLWORK DEALER & DRIVERS
8291 $3,000STORAGE WAREHOUSE-COLD
8380 $3,000AUTOMOBILE SERVICE OR REPAIR CENTER & DRIVERS
8381 $3,500/GASOLINE STATION: SELF-SERVICE ONLY - RETAIL. (N/A FL)
AUTOMOBILE GASOLINE AND/OR SERVICE STATIONS: SELF-SERVICE GASOLINE WITH
8382 $3,500/CONVENIENCE STORE
AUTOMOBILE OR AUTOMOBILE TRUCK SERVICE STATIONS - ALL EMPLOYEES -
INCLUDING ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS DEPARTMENTS AND ESTIMATORS,
8387 $3,500]SERVICE WRITERS, CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVES AND CASHIERS-NOC
AUTOMOBILE OR AUTOMOBILE TRUCK DEALERS - ALL EMPLOYEES OTHER THAN
AUTOMOBILE OR AUTOMOBILE TRUCK SALESPERSONS - INCLUDING ESTIMATORS,
8391 $3,500]SERVICE WRITERS AND ACCESSORY OR SPARE PARTS SALES
AUTOMOBILE STORAGE GARAGE, PARKING LOT OR PARKING STATION, VALET
8392 $3,000]SERVICE, CASHIERS OR COUNTER PERSONNEL & DRIVERS
8393 $5,000AUTOMOBILE BODY REPAIR
8601 $2,500/ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER - CONSULTING
8720 $2,500/INSPECTION OF RISKS FOR INSURANCE OR VALUATION PURPOSES NOC
8721 $2,500|REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL COMPANY - OUTSIDE EMPLOYEES
8742 $2,500SALESPERSONS OR COLLECTORS - OUTSIDE
NEWS AGENT OR DISTRIBUTOR OF MAGAZINES OR OTHER PERIODICALS - NOT
8745 $2,500|RETAIL DEALER - & SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
8748 $3,000AUTOMOBILE SALESPERSONS
8751 $2,500ROUTE SALESPERSONS AND ROUTE SUPERVISORS
8753 $2,500/COFFEE, TEA OR GROCERY DEALER - RETAIL - &DRIVERS
8754 $3,000|STORES - FURNITURE - INSIDE SALES EMPLOYEES
8755 $2,500|LABOR UNION - ALL EMPLOYEES
8799 $2,500|MAILING OR ADDRESSING COMPANY OR LETTER SERVICE SHOP - CLERICAL STAFF
8800 $2,500|MAILING OR ADDRESSING COMPANY OR LETTER SERVICE SHOP (N/A MA, MT, OR)
8802 $2,500VINYL LETTER PROCESSING
8803 $2,500TRAVELING




BANKS - ALL EMPLOYEES - INCLUDING APPRAISERS, BANK GUARDS AND
ATTENDANTS, FIELD AUDITORS, OFFICE MACHINE REPAIR, CLERICAL OFFICE

8808 $2,500 EMPLOYEES AND SALESPERSONS
8809 $2,500 EXECUTIVE OFFICERS NOC - NOT FOREMEN, WORKERS OR SALESPERSONS
8810 $2,500/CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEES NOC
8820 $2,500 ATTORNEY - ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, MESSENGERS, DRIVERS
8832 $2,500PHYSICIAN & CLERICAL
8833 $5,000HOSPITAL: PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES
8838 $2,500 MUSEUMS - ALL EMPLOYEES - INCLUDING CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEES
8868 $2,500/COLLEGE: PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL
8871 $2,500/CLERICAL TELECOMMUTER EMPLOYEES
8901 $2,500/(N/A FL)
BUILDING OPERATION BY OWNER, LESSEE, OR REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT FIRM:
PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES, PROPERTY MANAGERS AND LEASING AGENTS &
9012 $3,000/CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS
9013 $3,000CONDOMINIUMS OR COOPERATIVES - ALL EMPLOYEES
JANITORIAL SERVICES BY CONTRACTORS - NO WINDOW CLEANING ABOVE GROUND
9014 $3,000LEVEL & DRIVERS
BUILDINGS - OPERATION BY OWNER OR LESSEE OR REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT
9015 $4,000FIRM: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES
9023 $3,000BUILDINGS - RESIDENTIAL - OPERATION BY OWNER OR LESSEE
9026 $3,000BUILDING OPERATION - COMMERCIAL
9029 $4,000BUILDING NOC - MAINTENANCE OR ORDINARY REPAIR ONLY - NOT CONTACTORS
9030 $3,000BUILDING SERVICE CONTRACTOR
9032 $4,000APARTMENT HOUSE OPERATIONS - ALL EMPLOYEES
9040 $10,000HOSPITAL PROFESSIONAL: ALL OTHER
9052 $6,000HOTEL: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS
9055 $2,500[EXERCISE OR HEALTH INSTITUTE
9058 $2,500HOTEL: RESTAURANT EMPLOYEES
9060 $2,500/CLUB - COUNTRY, GOLF, FISHING OR YACHT - &CLERICAL
9061 $2,500/CLUB NOC & CLERICAL
9065 $2,500/CLUB - TENNIS & CLERICAL
RESTAURANTS OR TAVERNS - ALL EMPLOYEES - INCLUDING MUSICIANS AND
9079 $4,000ENTERTAINERS - NPD
9082 $2,500 RESTAURANT NOC
9083 $4,000 RESTAURANT: FAST FOOD
9089 $3,500BILLIARD HALL
9093 $3,000BOWLING LANE
9102 $2,500PARK NOC - ALL EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS
9107 $2,500[CHURCH: NON-PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS
9149 $3,000 THEATER - DRIVE IN - ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS & DRIVERS
9154 $3,000 THEATER NOC: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES
9156 $3,500 THEATER NOC: PLAYERS, ENTERTAINERS OR MUSICIANS
THEATRICAL PRODUCTION IN WHICH ANY PLAYERS OR ENTERTAINERS DANCE,
9157 $3,500/SKATE OR PERFORM ACROBATIC ACTS: PLAYERS, ENTERTAINERS OR MUSICIANS
THEATRICAL PRODUCTION IN WHICH ANY PLAYERS OR ENTERTAINERS DANCE,
9158 $3,500/SKATE OR PERFORM ACROBATIC ACTS: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES
9159 $3,000 THEATRICAL PRODUCTION: NOC: PLAYERS, ENTERTAINERS OR MUSICIANS
9160 $3,000 THEATRICAL PRODUCTION: NOC: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES
9220 $3,500/CEMETERY OPERATIONS & DRIVERS
9501 $3,500/PAINTING: SHOP ONLY & DRIVERS
9505 $3,500PAINTING: AUTOMOBILE OR CARRAIGE BODIES
RADIO, TELEVISION, VIDEO AND AUDIO EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION, SERVICE OR
9516 $3,500REPAIR & DRIVERS
HOUSEHOLD AND COMMERCIAL APPLIANCES - ELECTRICAL - INSTALLATION, SERVICE
9519 $3,00000R REPAIR & DRIVERS
9538 $8,000 AWNING OR TENT ERECTION - & SHOP OPERATION AND DRIVERS
9585 $2,500HAT CLEANING ESTABLISHMENT
9586 $2,500 BARBERSHOP, BEAUTY PARLOR OR HAIR STYLING SALON
9600 $2,500 TAXIDERMIST
9620 $2,500FUNERAL DIRECTOR & DRIVERS
9894 $2,500ORCHESTRA - CONTRACTING OR JOBBING
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